## ORDINANCE #293

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A DONATION OF ONE HUNRED TWENTY FIVE (\$125.00) DOLLARS FROM THE CITIZENS OF YACOLT.

WHEREAS: The Town of Yacolt has been offered a donation of One Hundred Twenty Five (\$125.00) dollars to participate in the Voters Ramphlet, and the Town of Yacolt desires to accept the donation:

NOW THEREFORE: Be it ordained by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, as follows:

SECTION I. ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION THAT WILL BE USED TO PARTICIPATE IN THE VOTERS PAMPHLET: The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, hereby accepts and approves a donation, of One Hundred Twenty Five(\$125.00) dollars from the Citizens of Yacolt, and is accepted as a gift, without consideration paid by the Town, and without any other condition imposed upon the Town of Yacolt. The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept the donation.

SECTION II: EFFECTIVE DATE: The Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and Publication according to Law.

Passed by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, this 18 day of August , 1987.

AYES Councilman Jolma, Madison, Alexander

NAYES Councilman Grooms

ABSENT Councilman Norton

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #293, as read before the Council and passed on the date herein mentioned and passed according to Law.

ATTEST: Med Emistions

MAYOR Lim Worthington ATTEST.

Irene Christiansen, Clerk/Treasurer